

73359-1

73359-1

FILED
December 18, 2015
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 73359-1-I

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ZULAIN ANGELL,

Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR KING COUNTY

The Honorable Joseph P. Wilson

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

OLIVER R. DAVIS
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT
1511 Third Avenue Suite 701
Seattle, Washington 98101
(206) 587-2711

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 1. Facts. 1

 2. Sentencing. 4

D. ARGUMENT 5

 THE TRIAL COURT ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW IN
 RULING THAT NO LEGAL BASIS HAD BEEN
 PRESENTED TO JUSTIFY THE EXCEPTIONAL
 SENTENCE DOWNWARD IT DESIRED TO IMPOSE. 5

 1. Appeal of the standard range sentence is
 permissible. 5

 2. Ms. Angell sought an exceptional sentence of one month
 on tenable grounds; the trial court ruled no legally available bases
 for a downward departure had been presented. 10

E. CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATUTES

RCW 9A.16.060(1)(a)	7
RCW 9.94A.535(1)	10
RCW 9.94A.585	5,12
RCW 9.94A.535	6,7,11

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>State v. Akin</u> , 77 Wn. App. 575, 584, 892 P.2d 774 (1995).	10
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 125 Wn.2d 717, 888 P.2d 1169 (1995)	11
<u>State v. Allert</u> , 117 Wn.2d 156, 815 P.2d 752 (1991).....	11
<u>State v. Ammons</u> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719, 718 P.2d 796 (1986).....	5,6
<u>State v. Fowler</u> , 145 Wn. 2d 400, 38 P.3d 335 (2002).	7
<u>State v. Gaines</u> , 122 Wn.2d 502, 859 P.2d 36 (1993)	7
<u>State v. Grewe</u> , 117 Wn.2d 211, 813 P.2d 1238 (1991).	8,11
<u>State v. Herzog</u> , 112 Wn.2d 419, 771 P.2d 739 (1989)	6,12
<u>State v. Hutsell</u> , 120 Wn.2d 913, 845 P.2d 1325 (1993)	10
<u>State v. Khanteechit</u> , 101 Wn. App. 137, 5 P.3d 727 (2000)	12
<u>State v. McGill</u> , 112 Wn. App. 95, 47 P.3d 173 (2002).....	5
<u>State v. Nelson</u> , 108 Wn.2d 491, 740 P.2d 835 (1987)	11
<u>State v. Quismundo</u> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008).	13
<u>State v. Rogers</u> , 112 Wn.2d 180, 770 P.2d 180 (1989).	7
<u>State v. Schloredt</u> , 97 Wn. App. 789, 987 P.2d 647 (1999)	5,11

TREATISES

D. Boerner, <u>Sentencing in Washington</u> , § 9-23 (1985).....	10
